P.O. Box 1989
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989
(561) 355-2580
FAX: (561) 355-2109
WWW.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Shelley Vana, Chair

Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman

Karen T. Marcus

Paulette Burdick

Burt Aaronson

Jess R. Santamaria

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

“An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer”

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

TO: Shelley Vana, Chair
& Members of the Board of County Commissioners

\
FROM: Bob Weisman, County Administrator AW

DATE: June 4, 2012

SUBJECT:  FY 2013 Budget Proposal

Attached, please find our FY 2013 budget proposal and supporting information.
Our continuing goal was to produce a County budget that wisely delivers
necessary services without a tax increase while reducing public expectations of
future services and projects.

The budget proposal is balanced without a tax increase at the rollback rate of
4.7984, while maintaining current service levels. Rollback is the rate that
generates the same total amount of tax as the current year for existing properties.
At this rate, proposed countywide FY 2013 property taxes will be $599.3 million,
which is $89.4 million less than 2007, a decrease of 13% and just .6% above the
current year, the increase resulting solely from new construction. Additional
cuts/revenues of $2.1 million would have to be implemented to reduce the millage
to the current year rate of 4.7815 mills. It is likely that final property values to be
provided on July 1 will be higher which would generate additional tax revenues.

While early projections indicated the deficit could exceed $30 million, there were
several positive factors that assisted in closing the gap. A few are as follows:
e FRS employers contributions rates down from projection
e Sheriff submitted budget request with an increase over FY 2012, but that
increase was within the range of our more favorable expectations
e Subsequent to his budget submission, the Sheriff has indicated the return
of excess fees in the current year of $10 million.

This budget proposal represents a $.9 million (.4%) decrease in the Countywide
BCC Departments’ ad valorem funded budgets and a $4.7 million (1.2%) increase
in the Sheriff’s budget. The gross BCC Departments budget increases however,
due to the new $3.9 million funding for the Homeless Resource Center. The
proposed BCC Department budgets include the elimination of 35 positions, of
which approximately one-half are currently filled. The elimination of these
positions will not have a service impact on the citizens of the County. These cuts
include the implementation of efficiencies, absorption of existing staff workload,
privatization efforts, and positions where the grant funding has expired.

I want to caution that this budget proposal includes one-time available funding
sources, including the following:

e sweep of surplus Risk Management reserves due to revised actuarial

valuation

e current year reduction in Department of Juvenile Justice costs

e sweep of surplus Fleet Management reserves

e completed capital projects sweeps
To the extent we use non-recurring resources to balance the budget, we must be
prepared to identify cuts or additional revenue for next year.

BCC General Government employees have not received a pay increase since
October 1, 2008. No increase is proposed. In addition, effective July 1, 2011,
employees were required to contribute 3% toward their FRS pension.

While we anticipate better economic conditions and property valuations for FY
2014, the Board ultimately determines funding levels.



Also included in this package are the FY 2013 Department Program Objectives and Performance
Measures. County staff is continuing to review, expand and improve performance measures applicable to
their programs.

Consistent with last year, all information presented to the Board is available to the public on the County’s
website. It will continue to be updated through the conclusion of the budget process in September.

Staff is dedicated to working with you to achieve the best result possible for the well-being of the public.
Thank you.

Attachments

¢. Management Team

Department Heads
Constitutional Officers



6:00 PM

Board of County Commissioners
Budget Workshop
FY 2013 Proposed Budget
June 12, 2012

Page #
Overview of FY 2013 Budget
1. Major Budget Assumptions and Factors A-1
2. Increase/Decrease in Taxes and Millage Rates A-2
3. Summary of Tax Equivalent Funding
i. BCC Departments A-3
Ii. Judicial (State Attorney-Time Certain 6:45 pm) A-4
lii. Constitutional Officers A-5
Personnel Analysis B-1
Capital C-1

Public Comments



PALM BEACH COUNTY
FY 2013 Major Budget Assumptions and Factors

Ad Valorem Revenue (based on June 1 estimated values)
As directed by the Board, the budget proposal is balanced with service levels status quo. The proposed
millage rate of 4.7984 is at rollback.

The proposed Countywide Ad Valorem taxes are $599,257,607 and are:
e $3.9 million, or .6% more than the current year budget; and
e At Rollback, representing no tax increase, as defined by the State; and
e Requires a simple majority vote of the BCC

BCC Departments

The net Ad Valorem budgets for BCC departments are up $3 million. This increase includes funding for
the Homeless Resource Center in the amount of $3.9 million. Therefore, without this funding, BCC
department budgets would have been down. Department budgets were submitted with service levels
status quo. However, the proposal does include the elimination of 35 positions. None of these cuts will
have a service level impact on the citizens of the County.

The budget proposal includes the sweep of surplus reserves to the General Fund from the Risk
Management ($9.2 million) and Fleet ($2.6 million) funds. The Risk Management sweep was based on
a revised actuarial valuation. The Fleet sweep reflects reduced annual vehicle purchase expectations.
Staff will continue to review Fleet and other reserve balances to determine potential additional sweeps in
the coming year.

Sheriff

The Sheriff requested a gross budget of $471.3 million or 1.5% over the FY 2012 gross budget.
Subsequent to his budget submission, the Sheriff has indicated the return of excess fees in the current
year of $10 million.

Capital

$8.4 million in Ad Valorem funding for capital projects, including $0.3 million for environmental
restoration projects, $1.3 million for repair & renovation of various buildings, $5 million for various
Information Services projects, and $1.8 million for park improvement projects. The budget includes a
$1.8 million transfer from completed capital projects.

Reserves

General Fund Contingency and Reserve for Balances Forward has been increased by $1 million or 1.2%
from the current level. This is to maintain these funds at approximately 8% of the total General Fund
budget, which is important in evaluating County financial strength and maintaining our AAA rating.

Financially Assisted Agencies
The Financially Assisted Agencies (FAA) are included in the FY 2013 proposed budget at 100% of the
current funding level, less $800,000 allocated to the Homeless Resource Center.

Tri-Rail/Regional Transportation Authority (RTA)
The operating subsidy for Tri-Rail and RTA is currently included at the legislatively mandated
minimum level of $4.2 million.

Library
The Library Budget is balanced at the current millage rate of 0.5491, which is .16% less than the rolled
back rate of 0.5500.

Fire Rescue

The Fire Rescue Main MSTU is balanced at the current millage rate of 3.4581, which is .25% less than
the rolled back rate of 3.4667. It includes the elimination of 102 vacant positions. The Jupiter millage is
2.1321, which is 1.56% less than the rolled back rate of 2.1659.

A-1



"0Jel1 9Fe[[IW € 0} POJISAUOD
‘A3unod ) Jo AN[eA J[qeXe) [€10} Y} Aq PAPIAIP ‘Apoq SuruIoA03 a3 03 Juopuadap 101ISIP AUB JOJ PAIAJ] SIXE) WAIO[eA pe snid
‘sosodind aprmAjunod 103 A1unod e Jo Apoq SUTLIOA0S oY) AQ PITAI] SOXEB) WAIO[BA PE [[& JO WnS 9y} ST 91y 9Fe[[IA 99832133V (¢)

€L9T0 00LT0 [e10L

8LS0°0 06500 £1e1qr Ayuno))
$602°0 01120 SpIAIINo))
€T0C Ad ¢10C Ad

:MO[oq UMOYS SB €107 Ad PU® Z10T A 10 SI3e[[IW 1q9p PAOA JO 9AISN[OXY (T)
“1e0A Jo11d oY} SuLInp PAIAJ Sem
SB ONUIAJI XB) WIAIO[BA PB dWes Y} IPIA0Id [[IM ‘UOTONISUOD MU JO JAISN[OXD YIIYM djet dFe[[1w AY) SI ey Joeg-pa[[oy (1)

% (60°0) (0L9°¢€tLS) €€1°797°8T8$ €08°500°678$ Soxe], [e10],
% (S0°'T) (90L0°0) 12€9°9 LTOL9 €199 (€) orey 93T 91e32133Y
% (96°T) (€20'v+2) (8€€0°0) | LE6TOEST 12€1°CT | 096°9€9°G1 6S91°C 0091°C N.LSIN danosay-aai wdng
% (ST°0) (L8S8¢) (9800°0) | S90°8SE9LI I8SY'€ | TS996L°9LI L99Y'€ 18St°€ NLSIA 9NOSaY-dIL]
% (91°0) (090°19) (6000°0) | vTsesTLE 16VS°0 | ¥8S‘PICLE 00SS°0 16¥S°0 joLnsI( ATeiqr Ayuno)
% 000 0$ 00000 | LO9LST 66S$ v86LY | LO9°LST66S$ v86L't SISLY (2) ap1mAuno))
OEM Momm-ﬂvo:om moxm..ﬁ owmzﬂz moxmrﬁ ow‘mzwz moxmrﬁ owm_zz owﬁzz
wol] (9s8a193(]) %
IO 9searouy 9,
9sea123( 10 aSealdu| aAneIus | Saxe | aAllelus | aley Yoeg-ps|joy sayey abe||IN
£T0Z Ad €102 Ad 2102 A4

SHANOISSINWOD ALNNOD 40 d4dvOod

(T) 3LV MOVI-A3110d 43N0 IOV TTIA NI (3Sv3dD3A) ISVYILDONI LNIDHId




2.2'C 190'0.€ 68.°,9¢ 092'0€Y'S 86'998'90T ¥2.'9ey' 10T 2es'zer's G¥0'2€2'20T €TS'708'T0T JuawabeuelA Xsiy
(T€€'96) 6.1'99¢€'€ 0TG'29v'e 0 005'8 005'8 (Te€'96) 6.9'7/€'€ 0TO'TLY'E Buiseyaind
(692'z€) 2LE'TYS LT T79'€.S'LT 799'996'y G8T'8ST'/T T2S'T6T'2C S6E'VEB'Y 15G'669'7Y 297'59.'6€ Ayajes a1jand
(T2e'stT) 26€'1GL'€ €T1'G/8'E (€00'72T) 09/'988'T €9/'0T0'C (vee'eya) 2ST'vY9'S 9/%'988'S sireyv aljand
(202'219) L¥S'20L'6 67.'78€'0T 062'€rL'y ¥59'€68'02 ¥9€'0ST'9T 880990t 102'709'0€ €TT'Ge5'9C Buipjing % buluoz ‘buiuueld

8TT'22S'T 95€'€50'9Y 8EZ'TES v 0ze'8ry 852'006'9T 8€6'TSY'9T 8EV'0L6'T ¥19'€56'29 9/7'€86'09 uo11ea109Y 79 SHIed

0v.'182 986'.52'8Y WZ'0L6'LY (950'0¥2'22) 296'€25'09 879'€9/'Z8 (9T€'256'T2) 87G'T8.'80T ¥98'€€L'0€T uel] wred
(T90°2) 996'759 120'259 (vSy'et) 8T6'GY9 21£'859 (STS'PT) ¥88'00€'T 66€'STE'T Ajunuoddo [enb3 yo 8010

0/6'€ G/1'88S G0Z'¥8S 0T6'/ST 966'289'T 980'G2S'T 088'T9T T/T'T.2°C 162'60T'C uonezifenAsy Ajunwwo) Jo 8910

90T'6S 909'STT 005'9S 0vZ'796 6ST'2CE'e 6T6'/5€'C 97€'€20'T Go/'/Ev'E 6TV VIV'C ‘610 Butuueld uenjodonsiy

18.'0T 820'LET'C L¥2'92T'C (000'5€) 000'GTE 000'0S€ (612'v2) 820'2S'C A A Jauiwex3 [ealpsN

TLL'L L¥6'v6Y 9/T'/8Y 0 0 0 TLL'L L¥6'v6Y 9/T'/8Y sireyy/ anne|siba]
(€09'82) T€.'996 ¥£€'G66 0 0 0 (€09'82) T€.'996 ¥£€'G66 HpNy [eussiu]
(€25'192) 2T2'v18'ST G8/'GET'9T (898'G€9) 80.'€8T'6 9/G'618'6 (T¥¥'268) 026'/50'S2 T9£'G56'GC S80IAISS WIB)SAS uoIeWIOU|
(952'6TT) 922'2/8'C 786'T66'C 0 00S'¥T 00S'¥T (952'6TT) 92.'988'C 28v'900'c $80IN0S8Y UBWNH

0 98G'266'T 98G5'266'T 0 0 0 0 98G'266'T 985'266'T wawyedaq YyesH

0 0 0 081'€20'y 626'SPY'2S 6vv'zey'sy 08Y'€20'y 626'Srr'2S 6vYv'ZZr'sy 19914
v€Z'L€9 201'5/2'8 898'/€9'L 0 0 0 V€T’ L€9 201'5/2'8 898'2€9'L nuanald buiumol/yoredsig-enasay ail4
(2£6'€9) 095'G58'C L6¥'6T6'C 295'TT 9/9'GTZ yTT'702 (G2£'29) 9€2'T.0'E TT9'€2T'e 196png 7 Juswabeue|A [e1oueul
(058'ST2) ¥90'051'€€ ¥16'G99'€E (0gL'vS) 0/2'6ET'Y 000'V6T'Y (085'0£2) ¥€€'685'LE ¥16'658'L€ 'sdQ 7 Juswdojansq sani|1oe
vy T'65Y T60'60.'8 L¥6'6v2'8 (L79'€65'Y) G9/'G6Y'LE 2Tv'680'CY (€0S'VET'Y) 958'702'9v 65€'6€€'0G JWBN 821n0Say [eIusIUOIIAUT
(#59'818) 6.8'2V€'6E €eS'T9T O (0z8'88Y) 095'99%'2T 08€'G56'2T (PL¥'20€'T) 6£1'608'TS €T6'9TT'ES SHIOM 211dNnd 79 Bulaauibug
€0.'TST 0/8'T02'C /910802 (922'92T'%9) 9G6'T80'€.L 2€2'802'L2T (€1G'v26'€9) 928'€82'S. 66£'85¢2'62T Ajigeureisng o1wou0d3 Jo Juswedsg
(8€6'T) T0L'2VL 6€9'7Y. (¥7€'086) G6E'Y9Z'T 6EL'VVC'C (z82'286) 960'200'C 8/£'686'C UOISSILILIOD 801SNL [BUIWILID
ove'ee L0v'602'C 19T'/8T'C vze'oy 29¢'eSY 8E0'€TY 9529 69.'299'C G02'009'C uoisusIx3 aAleIadood Alunod
(€12'2) L¥T'092'C 09€'29.'C 0 0 0 (€12'2) L¥T'09L'2 09€'29.'C uoissiwwo) Awno)d
(961°002) 8E6'6LT'E vET'088'E 00v'22y 050'660°C 059'9/9'T (962°212) 886'8.2'S 81'9GG'G Asuiony Aluno)
(pr¥'2e) eV8'€6E'T 182'92¥'T 828'8 98Y'90Y 859'/6€ (919'€2) 62€'008'T GY6'€28'T uonesiuwpy Aunod
1#9'/68'C 620'7/8'TC 88£'9/6'ST (6T0'TOT'9) 1/6'92T'2Y 066',22'8Y (82€'€02') 000'T00'79 8/€'v02'L9 $90IAJ9S Alunwiwio)
0$ 0$ 0$ €60'65.'8$ ¥00'G55'06$ T16'G6.'T8% €60'6G.'8% ¥00'G55'06$ T16'G6.'T8% suodily

sjuswiaeds@ spimAIunod
WwaJofeA py WaJlo[e APY Wwalo[e APY anuanay anuanay anuanay uonelidoiddy uonelidoiddy uonelidoiddy
13N ur 8bueyd 13N €102 A4 13N 2102 A4 ur abueyd €102 Ad 2102 Ad ur abueyd €T0C Ad 2102 Ad

1sanbay 18bpng €102 A
Buipun4 jusjeAinb3 xe | [eluswisedsq Jo Atewwng
A1uno) yoeag wjed




(S81'80¢%) ZEL'ETT'ES LT6'TZV'ES 276'T6€$ TYY'€T0'e$ 661'729'7$ 151'€8% €LT'/2T'9% 9TY'€V0'9% [er1pne - exo |
(G9T'L€T) YAWANA 882'SE (126'62) 92.'282 169'CTE (9€1°29T) 678'66% G86'999 St
(625°LTT) 806'2.9 LEY'S6. vEY'6L 0TS'€TS 9/0'vEY (560'8€) 8TY'T6T'T €15'622'T Kauiony e1e1s
(265'19) 09T'.¥S 2G.'865 (89¢'T0T) Y02 ThY 21S'2rS (096'2ST) ¥9€'886 vZe'TYT'T Japusgeq 1jand
(668'T$) TPS'TL9'TS orvy'€L9'T$ LY8'Err$ T00'922'T$ vST'2€E'T$ 8v6'TYv$ rS' Lrr'es ¥6G'00'€$ uIpY N0
[erIpne
(558'566'2$) G79'659'/G$ 005'G59'09% v6T'6G.$ 158'€09'7¢$ €99'v78'€C$ (T99'9€2'2$) 20G'€92'28% €9T'005'78$ 13410 - [e10L
(T00'00T) 000'0S€ T00'0SY 0 0 0 (T00'00T) 000'0S€ T00'0S¥ sdduog
(000°005'T) 000'GEY'ET 000'GE6'17C 0 0 0 (000°00S'T) 000'GEY'EC 000'GE6'17C sweiboid papund Aunod J8yio
0 856'722'T 856'722'T 8TE'66Y €00'v.G'C G89'v/0'C 8TE'661 196'86.'C €79'662'€ [eJ8U99) J0198dSuU] JO IO
(L02'558) (808'1€0°E) (T09'9/1'2) 96%'L0€ 8/0'9T6'T2C 28G'809'T2 (TTL'L¥9) 0/2'788'8T T86'TEY'6T JUBWIUIBAOY) [eJaUaD
(000°008) T1S'621'2CT T16'622'€T 0 0 0 (000'008) T1G'62V'CT TTS'622'€T lis Auno) /sa1ousby paisissy Ajjeroueury
€5€'652 85€'9/.'2C 60027522 0 0 0 €5€'65¢ 85€'9/.'2C G00'.15'22 SVH0
0$ 929'G.7$ 929'.7$ (029'L¥%) 9/1'€TT$ 96€'T9TS$ (029'L¥$) 201'685% 220'2£9% SOIY13 UO UOISSILIWOD
13410
€0.'€06$ 925'700'622$ €28'00T'822$ (806'785'c$) 600'60T'89T$ LT6'€69'TLTS (502'189'2$) GEG'ETT'/6E$ OF.'v6.'66€$ s1013s1Q Juspuadaq - [e10L
(912'8%) L€6'26€'ST €59'Tiy'ST Z6T'9eE L9V'TS9'€C G/2'STE'EL 9/¥'182 vOv'vv0'6€ 826'95/'8€ anasay all4 Jandnp
06Y'Lv7L G90'8S€'9.T G/S'0T9'S.T (09%'LL¥'S) 658'607'2ET 6TE'/88'LET (026'62L'7) 26'19/1'80€ v68'L6V'E€TE NLSIN U - 3ndsay il
626'702$ ¥25'€G2' L€ G6S'8Y0'LES 09€'995'T$ €89'/%0'CT$ €2€'T6Y'0T$ 682'T9.'T$ L0Z'TOE'6V$ 816'6€S'LV$ Aresq
S1o1Is1g chvcwamn_
L¥7'S68'C$ 991'88/'282% 6T.'268'6.2$ (92€'69.'259%) 878'606'77.$ v6T'6/9'26.$ (626'€.8'6V$) ¥86',69'220'T$ €T6'T.LS'LL0'TS sjuswiredsg apimAlunod - [e1o L
0 0 0 (60€'%0T'T) 960'292'€2T SOV'TLEVCT (60€'70T'T) 960'/92'€2T SOV'TLE'VCT seIm|nN Jare\
(0z2) 625'G2E 6¥2'92¢ 02L 020'€TS 00£'2TS 0 675'8€8 675'8€8 pJeog 1uaunsnipy anje
0 0 0 650'€9.'L ¥60'2v6'S GE0'6LT LY 650'€9. 'L ¥60'C6'7S GE0'6LT LY Juswdo|ana Isuno L
G6.'S 9€9'/TL TV8'TTL (000'€T) 0005 000'8Y (s0z'2) 96925/ T¥8'6G. BOUBISISSY ssaulsng |[ews
sjuswiaeds@ spimAlunod
WwaJofeA py WaJlo[e APY Wwalo[e APY anuanay anuanay anuanay uonelidoiddy uonelidoiddy uonelidoiddy
13N ur 8bueyd 13N €102 A4 13N 2102 A4 ur abueyd €102 Ad 2102 Ad ur abueyd €T0C Ad 2102 Ad

1sanbay 18bpng €102 A
Buipun4 jusjeAinb3 xe | [eluswisedsq Jo Atewwng
A1uno) yoeag wjed

A-4



1T 1snBny uo anp 186png J18ys Jo 1d1adal Buipuad ‘[ans| parewlss ue e palebpng Si J0199[|0D XBL xxx
'$934 SS30X3 U1 000'009'7'$ 40 3¥ewnsa s,Aunod ay sepnjaul 186pnd €102 Ad S4419US "premiod AieD ZT6'0T0'ES SapN|oxe 186pNg 2102 Ad SHUBUS xx

€EE'TTIT'GS TOE'STT vrv$ 896'€00'6EV$ 656'850'7$ T6E'798'6.% 2ev'S08'6.$ 262'0LT'6% 269'6.6'€2S$ 00%7'608'¥TS$ $482144O [euoIINISUO0Y - [e10 L
229'6£0°C 000'99€'S 8.g'9ce’e 0 0 0 229'6€0°C 000'99€’S 8.g'9ze’e xxx 40109]]0D Xe ]
(ove'2T0'2) 000°000°0T ovg'cT0'CT 0 0 0 (ove'2T0'2) 000°000°0T 0vE2T0°CT suo3|3 Jo Josiniadng
Tv6'TCL'Y 022'6€5'007 6.2'.T8'S6E 6G6'850'Y T6E'79E'6. ZEV'S0E'SL 006'08.8 TT9°€06'6.LY TTL'CCT'TLY xx PO SHUBYS
06.L'CLY 000'0S.'9T 012'242'9T 0 0 0 06L'C.LY 000'0G.2'9T 0T2'L22'9T Jasresddy Auadoud
(089°0TT$) T80'09%'TT$ T9L'0.G'TTS 0$ 000°00S$ 000°00S$ (089°0TT$) T80'096'TT$ 192°0L0°CT$ J3[j0ndwod % 33|10
S1821J4O [BeUOIINIASUOD
WwaJofeA py WaJlo[e APY Wwalo[e APY anuanay anuanay anuanay uonelidoiddy uonelidoiddy uonelidoiddy
1aNursbueyd 13N ETOZ Ad 13N 2T0Z A4 ur abueyd €102 A 2102 Ad ur abueyd €102 A 2102 Ad

1sanbay 18bpng €102 A
Buipun4 jusjeAinb3 xe | [eluswisedsq Jo Atewwng
A1uno) yoeag wjed

A-5



Position Summary by Department

Adopted [ FY 2008 - FY 2012 | Adopted Mid Year Adj Proposed FY 2013 Total
Department FY 2008 |Additions Deletions [ FY 2012 |Additions Deletions [Additions Deletions | FY 2013
Board of County Commissioners
Community Services 469 45 74 440 2 0 0 11 431
County Administration 13 0 2 11 0 0 0 0 11
County Attorney 55 0 11 44 0 0 0 2 42
County Commission 28 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 27
County Cooperative Extension Service 39 1 11 29 1 0 0 0 30
Economic Sustainability 61 14 17 58 11 0 0 0 69
Engineering & Public Works 499 1 67 433 0 0 0 6 427
Environmental Resources Management 151 1 25 127 0 0 0 0 127
Facilities Development & Operations 386 1 80 307 0 0 0 4 303
Financial Management & Budget 43 0 11 32 0 0 0 1 31
Fleet Management 72 0 13 59 0 0 0 4 55
Human Resources 39 0 6 33 0 0 0 0 33
Information Systems Services 225 3 45 183 0 0 0 2 181
Internal Auditor 12 0 4 8 0 0 0 0 8
Legislative Affairs 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
Medical Examiner 22 0 19 0 0 0 0 19
Metropolitan Planning Organization 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
Palm Tran 570 1 22 549 9 0 0 0 558
Parks & Recreation 699 1 131 569 0 3 1 1 566
PZ&B - Planning & Zoning 203 0 55 148 0 0 0 0 148
Public Affairs 56 0 14 42 0 0 0 0 42
Public Safety 372 13 71 314 5 1 0 3 315
Purchasing 51 0 8 43 0 0 0 0 43
Risk Management 37 0 7 30 0 0 0 0 30
Non-Departmental: 0 0 0
Criminal Justice Commission 19 1 9 11 0 0 0 1 10
Office of Community Revitalization 9 0 3 6 0 0 0 0 6
Office of Equal Opportunity 12 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 12
Office of Small Business Assistance 8 0 1 7 0 0 0 0 7
Total BCC Ad Valorem Funded 4,164 82 692 3,554 28 4 1 35 3,544
Non-Ad Valorem & New Agencies
Airports 159 2 12 149 0 0 0 149
PZ&B - Building Division 197 0 93 104 0 0 0 0 104
County Library 481 0 62 419 0 0 0 0 419
Fire-Rescue 1,471 86 46 1,511 0 0 0 102 1,409
Tourist Development 4 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 4
Water Utilities 518 60 20 558 0 0 0 0 558
Commission on Ethics 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 6
Office of Inspector General (8) 0 34 0 34 6 0 0 0 40
Total Non-Ad Valorem & New Agencies 2,830 189 234 2,785 6 0 0 102 2,689
Total BCC 6,994 271 926 6,339 34 4 1 137 6,233
Constitutional Officers
Clerk & Comptroller 144 10 134 0 0 0 0 134
15th Judicial Circuit 20 4 3 21 0 0 0 21
Property Appraiser 280 0 14 266 0 0 0 0 266
Sheriff 3,812 214 102 3,924 0 12 0 0 3,912
Supervisor of Elections 45 3 3 45 0 0 0 0 45
Tax Collector 269 41 5 305 0 0 0 305
Total Constitutional Officers 4,570 262 137 4,695 0 12 0 0 4,683
Grant Total 11,564 533 1,063 11,034 34 16 1 137 10,916
B-1 Revised 6/11/2012




FY 2013 BUDGET CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

County Revised
Priority Prior Funding Ad FY 2014 - FY 2017  Administrator Ad
No. Project Name Funding Requested Valorem Projections Cuts Valorem
Countywide-Ad Valorem Projects Requested
Environmental Resource Management
1 Environmental Restoration * 250,000 250,000 $ 1,000,000 - 250,000
| Total 250,000 250,000 $ 1,000,000 - 250,000 |
Facilities Development & Operations
Countywide - Building Renewal & Replacement * 1,260,000 1,260,000 $ 23,186,930 - 1,260,000
Courthouse - Common Areas Furniture Fixture and Equipment * 25,000 25,000 100,000 - 25,000
|Total 1,285,000 1,285,000 $ 23,286,930 - 1,285,000 |
Information Systems Services
1 GIS Project $ 6,470,364 367,000 367,000 $ 800,000 (67,000) 300,000
2 Network Equipment and Vendor Support 4,600,000 900,000 900,000 4,800,000 (100,000) 800,000
3 UNIX Server Growth and Replacement 520,000 250,000 250,000 750,000 - 250,000
4 Fiber Buildout of Enterprise Network 3,530,000 750,000 750,000 3,750,000 - 750,000
5 Wintel Server & Storage, Replacement and Growth 300,000 250,000 250,000 900,000 (25,000) 225,000
6 Network/Internet Security/Threat Management 2,050,000 250,000 250,000 1,000,000 - 250,000
7 Microsoft Enterprise Agreement Renewal - 1,400,000 1,400,000 2,800,000 (1,400,000) -
8 UPS Battery Replacement - 40,000 40,000 - - 40,000
9 GCC Computer Room HVaC Replacement - 90,000 90,000 90,000 - 90,000
10 Telephone System Enhancements incl'd VOIP Expansion 326,804 750,000 750,000 100,000 (50,000) 700,000
11 UNIX Platform Storage UNIX 75,000 75,000 750,000 - 75,000
12 Wireless Connectivity 1,676,204 75,000 75,000 1,000,000 - 75,000
13 WAN In-Building Cabling * 100,000 100,000 600,000 - 100,000
14 Belle Glade Fiber Run - 900,000 900,000 1,200,000 - 900,000
15 Video Service Delivery 1,562,893 50,000 50,000 600,000 - 50,000
16  Data Center(s) Upgrade to 10/100/1,000 Gigabyte 2,975,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000 (100,000) 400,000
17 Court Administration Cabling 103,934 35,000 35,000 - (15,000) 20,000
18  Video Conference Units - Court Administration 98,873 45,000 45,000 - (20,000) 25,000
19 VOIP Transition - 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,000,000 (5,500,000) -
| Total 12,327,000 12,327,000 $ 26,140,000 (7,277,000) 5,050,000 |
Miscellaneous/Non-Departmental
1 Cooperative Extension Service- Culvert Bridge $ - 97,500 97,500 $ - (97,500) -
1 OCR and Countywide Community Revitalization Team Initiatives - 750,000 750,000 3,000,000 (750,000) -
2 Cooperative Extension Replacement Computer-Real Time Monitc - 3,000 3,000 - (3,000) -
3 Cooperative Extension Service - Appliances - 6,250 6,250 - - 6,250
4 Cooperative Ext. Mounts Botanical Gdn - Electric Power Grid - 50,500 50,500 50,500 (50,500) -
| Total 907,250 907,250 _$ 3,050,500 (901,000) 6,250 |
Parks & Recreation
1 ADA Compliance Measures $ - 500,000 500,000 $ - - 500,000
2 Information Technology Equipment Expansion and Replacement 397,591 118,215 118,215 - - 118,215
7 Asphalt Overlay 100,000 188,800 188,800 - - 188,800
12 Maintenance Equipment 62,000 105,000 105,000 - - 105,000
17 Playground Renovations 150,000 177,100 177,100 - - 177,100
18 Restroom Renovations 100,000 670,000 670,000 - - 670,000
24 Peanut Island Caretaker's Residence Repairs - 50,000 50,000 - - 50,000
| Total 1,809,115 1809115 $ - - 1,809,115 |
| Total Countywide Ad Valorem Projects 16,578,365 16,578,365 $ 53,477,430 (8,178,000) 8,400,365 |
* Annual Allocation
C-1

** Enterprise Funds - will be included in the CIP



FY 2013 BUDGET CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

County Revised
Priority Prior Funding Ad FY 2014 - FY 2017  Administrator Ad
No. Project Name Funding Requested Valorem Projections Cuts Valorem
Countywide-Non Ad Valorem Projects Requested
Environmental Resource Management
2 Jupiter Carlin Shore Protection 10,712,000 $ 825,000 $ -3 1,713,000 $ -
3 Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 15,582,000 750,000 - 1,350,000 -
4 Shoreline Protection Activities 3,641,725 326,000 - 1,624,000 -
5 South Lake Worth Inlet Management 845,981 130,000 - 540,000 -
6 Singer Island Shoreline Protection 33,393,597 35,000 - 60,000 -
7 Juno Beach Shore Protection 29,059,000 59,000 - 1,854,000 -
8 Delray Beach Shore Protection 1,410,938 10,000 - 275,000 -
9 Emergency Beach Projects 3,883,800 5,000 - 46,000 -
10 Coral Cove Dune Restoration 694,943 3,000 - 20,000 -
11 Central Boca Shore Protection 1,071,503 10,000 - 235,000 -
12 North Boca Shore Protection 1,804,415 15,000 - 80,000 -
13 South Boca Shore Protection 2,649,925 5,000 - 630,000 -
[Total $ 2173000  $ -13 8,427,000 $ -1
Facilities Development & Operations
Convention Center Renewal & Replacement 6,510,917 $ 350,000 $ - 8 1,394,850 $ -
Countywide - Radio System Repair & Replacement * 305,000 - 1,000,000 -
Roger Dean Stadium Renewal & Replacement 5,029,249 844,000 - 747911 -
[Total $ 1499000 _$ - 3 3,142,761 $ -1
Parks & Recreation
3 Ocean Inlet Marina Renovations -3 250,000 $ - 8 -3 -
4 Jupiter Beach Park Dune Stabilization - 150,000 - - -
5 Fullerton Island - 400,000 - - -
6 Okeeheelee South Park Development Phase I1T 3,030,000 250,000 - - -
8 Boat Ramp Improvements - 138,900 - - -
9 Calypso Bay Waterpark Play Pool Resurfacing 85,000 135,000 - - -
10 Riverbend Park Utility Connection - 611,000 - - -
11 South County Regional Park Phase I1I 2,950,000 400,000 - 2,941,000 -
13 Recreation Facility Improvements and Renovations 122,000 33,500 - - -
14 Peanut Island Lagoon 125,955 80,000 - - -
15 Jim Brandon Equestrian Center Drainage & Irrigation - 154,000 - - -
16  Okeeheelee Golf Course Clubhouse Renovations 86,000 52,153 - - -
19 Morikami Museum Lift Station - 80,000 - - -
20  Park Ridge Golf Course Improvements 365,000 350,000 - - -
21 Okeeheelee South Park Boating Center 573,045 377,000 - - -
22 Dubois Home Restoration 500,000 20,000 - - -
23 Dubois Park Expansion 250,000 80,000 - - -
25 Coconut Cove Waterpark Waterslides Refurbishment - 67,550 - - -
26  Calypso Bay Waterpark Waterslides Refurbishment - 67,550 - - -
27  John Prince Golf Learning Center Tee Expansion - 52,000 - - -
28  Portable Lifeguard Tower - 38,000 - - -
[Total $ 3786653 % - 3 2,941,000 $ -1
| Total Countywide Non Ad Valorem Projects $ 7,458,653 $ - $ 14,510,761 $ - |
* Annual Allocation
C-2

** Enterprise Funds - will be included in the CIP



FY 2013 BUDGET CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

Priority Prior Funding Ad
No. Project Name Funding Requested Valorem

Dependent District Activities

County Library

County
FY 2014 - FY 2017  Administrator
Projections Cuts

Revised
Ad

Valorem

1 Parking Lot Repairs $ -3 60,000 $ $ -3 -
[Total $ 60,000 S $ - -1
Fire Rescue
$ - 8 -3 $ - 8 -
[Total $ - 3 $ - 3 -]
| Total - Dependent District Activities $ 60,000 $ $ - $ -]

* Annual Allocation

** Enterprise Funds - will be included in the CIP



FY 2013 BUDGET CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

County Revised
Priority Prior Funding Ad FY 2014 - FY 2017  Administrator Ad
No. Project Name Funding Requested Valorem Projections Cuts Valorem
Enterprise Funds
Airports
1 PBIA Air Cargo Expansion & Rehabilitation ok $ 1,000,000 $ - 8 3,512,000 $ -3 -
2 PBIA Terminal Apron Reconstruction B & C Hok 3,050,000 - - - -
3 PBIA -Air Handler Unit Replacement *k 3,000,000 - 2,000,000 - -
4 All Airports- Design And Engineering ** 500,000 - 2,000,000 - -
5 PBIA- Replace Cabin Air Control System *k 50,000 - 600,000 - -
6 PBIA- Fire Rescue Hok 137,620 - 120,000 - -
7 PBIA- Equipment Airport Administration *k 1,000 - 400,000 - -
8 PBIA- Equipment Grounds Maintenance Hok 428,000 - 40,000 - -
9 PBIA- Terminal Improvements *k 3,000,000 - 2,000,000 - -
10 Pahokee - Apron Rehabilitation and Taxiway Construction Hok 1,000,000 - 1,888,000 - -
11 PBIA- Terminal Maintenance Equipment *k 359,000 - 400,000 - -
12 PBIA- Environmental Hok 1,000 - 100,000 - -
13 PBIA- Permits and Fees *k 1,000 - 40,000 - -
14 PBIA- Land Acquisitions Hok 100,000 - 200,000 - -
15 Pahokee Airport- Miscellaneous Projects *k 1,000 - 120,000 - -
16 North County Taxiway D Extension Hok 1,875,000 - - - -
17 Pahokee- Airfield Lighting Improvements *k 1,100,000 - - - -
18 PBIA Restroom Improvements Hok 2,000,000 - - - -
19 PBIA- Testing and Miscellaneous Engineering *k 50,000 - 200,000 - -
20 PBIA- Project Inspection and Administration Hok 10,000 - 40,000 - -
21 PBIA- Airside Projects *k 35,000 - 100,000 - -
22 North County Airport- Miscellaneous Projects ** 65,000 - 100,000 - -
23 PBIA- Demolition *k 1,000 - 140,000 - -
24 PBIA- Landside Projects Hok 1,000 - 100,000 - -
25 Lantana Airport- Miscellaneous Projects *k 1,000 - 120,000 - -
[Fotal $ 17,766,620 $ -5 14,220,000 $ - 8 -1
Water Utilities
1 Northern Region Operations Center o8 1,000,000 $ -3 -3 - 8 -
2 Improvements to Water Treatment Plant #8 *x 1,000,000 - 14,000,000 - -
3 Improvements to Water Treatment Plant #2 Hok 500,000 - 40,000,000 - -
4 Improvements to Water Treatment Plant #3 *x 500,000 - 2,000,000 - -
5 System Wide Wellfield Rehabilitation and Expansion Hok 3,500,000 - 14,000,000 - -
6 System Wide Buildings and Other Improvements *x 500,000 - 2,000,000 - -
7 Improvements to Water Treatment Plant #9 Hok 500,000 - 3,250,000 - -
8 Water Transmission Main Expansion *x 2,050,000 - 2,750,000 - -
9 System Wide Water Collection System Upgrades *x 100,000 - 3,500,000 - -
10 Water & Sewer Ultility Line Relocations-County Road *x 2,000,000 - 6,365,000 - -
11 Reclaimed Water System Improvements and Expansion Hok 4,000,000 - 5,500,000 - -
12 Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility Improvement ok 500,000 - 88,600,000 - -
13 Design and Construction of Regional Pump Stations *x 100,000 - 17,000,000 - -
14 Acquisition of Land for Future Utility Facilities ok 500,000 - - - -
15 System Wide Membrane Element Replacement Projects ** 1,000,000 - 4,000,000 - -
16  Land - Glades Region Operations Center ok 1,000,000 - - - -
17  Buildings - Glades Region Operations Center *x 2,500,000 - - - -
18  Glades Region Water Distribution System Rehabilitation *x 5,000,000 - 20,000,000 - -
19 Asset Management Program - Water Distribution System Rehab Hok 5,500,000 - 26,000,000 - -
20 Asset Mgmt Prgm- Wastewater Collection System Pipe Rehab *k 4,150,000 - 14,200,000 - -
21 Asset Mgmt Prgm - Sewer Lift Station Rehabilitation Hok 5,750,000 - 25,650,000 - -
22 Special Assessment Program *k 500,000 - 2,000,000 - -
23 FPL Reclaimed Water System *x 850,000 - - - -
[Total $ 43,000,000 __$ - $ 200815000 - 3 -1
| Total - Enterprise $ 60,766,620 $ - $ 305,035,000 $ - $ - |
| Total - All Capital $ 84,863,638 $ 16,578,365 $ 373,023,191 $ (8,178,000) $ 8,400,36?'

* Annual Allocation

** Enterprise Funds - will be included in the CIP C4



	2013 Budget Proposal Memo
	Agenda
	Major Budget Factors and Assumptions
	Millage Rate and Ad Valorem Tax Comparison
	Personnel Analysis by Department
	Summary of Capital Projects FY 2013



